

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF DELAWARE**

Principal Life Insurance Company,

Plaintiff,

v.

Lawrence Rucker 2007 Insurance Trust,

Defendant.

No. 08-488-GMS-MPT

**PLAINTIFF PRINCIPAL LIFE INSURANCE
COMPANY'S RESPONSE IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANT LAWRENCE
RUCKER 2007 INSURANCE TRUST'S MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY
INJUNCTION PREVENTING CANCELLATION OF THE RUCKER POLICY**

Dated: October 22, 2012

Joseph C. Schoell (I.D. No. 3133)
DRINKER BIDDLE & REATH LLP
1100 North Market Street
Suite 1000
Wilmington, DE 19801
Telephone: (302) 467-4200
Facsimile: (302) 467-4201

Of Counsel

Jason P. Gosselin (*pro hac vice*)

Thomas Downie (*pro hac vice*)

DRINKER BIDDLE & REATH LLP

One Logan Square

Suite 2000

Philadelphia, PA 19103-6996

(215) 988-2700

*Attorneys for Plaintiff Principal Life Insurance
Company*

Table of Contents

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. BACKGROUND	1
III. ARGUMENT	3
A. There is No Legal Basis to Support the Trust’s Position.....	3
B. Even if the Trust’s Legal Position Had Merit, it Has Not Established a Basis for the Extreme Remedy it Seeks.....	5
1. The Trust has not established irreparable harm.	6
2. The Trust has not established success on the merits.....	6
3. The Trust has not established a balance of the equities in its favor.....	7
IV. CONCLUSION.....	8

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Aquila, Inc. v. Quanta Servs.</i> , 805 A.2d 196 (Del. Ch. 2002).....	6
<i>Cantor Fitzgerald, L.P. v. Cantor</i> , 724 A.2d 571, 579 (Del. Ch. 1998).....	6
<i>Frank W. Diver, Inc. v. GMC</i> , 718 A.2d 527 (Del. 1998)	5-6
<i>Otto v. Gore</i> , 45 A.3d 120 (Del. 2012)	5
<i>PHL Variable Ins. Co. v. Price Dawe 2006 Ins. Trust</i> , 28 A.3d 1059 (Del. 2011)	2
<i>Principal Life Ins. Co. v. DeRose</i> , 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 35711 (M.D. Pa. Mar. 16, 2012).....	4
<i>Principal Life Ins. Co. v. Minder</i> , 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 56568, *11 (E.D. Pa. July 1, 2009).....	4
<i>Step-Saver Data Systems, Inc. v. Wyse Technology</i> , 912 F.2d 643 (3d Cir. 1990).....	3-4
<i>Travelers Ins. Co. v. Davis</i> , 490 F.2d 536 (3d Cir. 1974).....	3
